below Poverty Level at

Destination

− − − − -10.7827 -1.744 − − − − RUM

Density of Employees in

Manufacturing Industry

at Origin (per mi2)

− − -0.4453 -7.936 − − − − − − RUM

No. of Seaports at

Destination
− − -0.0003 -2.924 − − − − − − RRM

Number of cases 4000

Log Likelihood for

Constant only Model
-2063.51

Log Likelihood at

Convergence
-1758.52

No. of Parameter 39

Adjusted rho-square 0.1313
 1
1  - = Variable insignificant at 90 percent confidence level 2
2 RRM = Random Regret Minimization  3
3 RUM = Random Utility Maximization 4

Keya, Anowar & Eluru   19

TABLE 3  Percentage Changes of Mode Share from Base Prediction under Different Policy Scenarios 1

 2

Mode

Truck

Shipping

Cost 25%

Increase

Truck

Shipping

Cost 35%

Increase

Truck

Shipping

Cost 50%

Increase

Truck

Shipping

Time Under

Automated

Vehicles

Truck

Shipping

Time 15%

Increase

Truck

Shipping

Time 25%

Increase

Truck

Shipping

Time 50 %

Increase

Truck

Shipping

Cost 50%

Increase and

Truck

Shipping

Time

Reduction

Air

Shipping

Cost 25%

Increase

Air

Shipping

Cost 50%

Increase

Hire

Truck
-1.93 -2.41 -2.96 6.91 -2.35 -3.68 -7.85 4.83 0.42 0.48

Private

Truck
-1.08 -1.54 -1.77 0.27 -1.09 -1.13 -1.21 0.08 -1.16 -1.14

Air -4.39 -4.29 -4.15 -7.16 -2.70 -2.04 -0.33 -6.22 -7.71 -11.92

Parcel 1.01 1.29 1.42 -2.20 1.22 1.60 2.82 -1.69 0.72 0.75

Other 35.75 51.55 76.23 0.68 12.74 13.82 16.63 72.12 3.45 3.45

 3

Keya, Anowar & Eluru   20

REFERENCES 1
1. “Freight Facts and Figures, 2015”, Bureau of Transportation statistics, 2015. 2

http://www.rita.dot.gov/bts/programs/freight_transportation. Accessed July 29, 2017. 3

2. Bezwada, N. N. K. Characteristics and contributory causes associated with fatal large truck 4

crashes. In Kansas State University, 2010.  5

3. Salama, H. K., K. Chatti, and R. W. Lyles. Effect of heavy multiple axle trucks on flexible 6

pavement damage using in-service pavement performance data. Journal of Transportation 7

Engineering, Vol. 132, No. 10, 2006, pp. 763-770.  8

4. Administration, N. H. T. S. Preliminary statement of policy concerning automated vehicles. 9

Washington, DC, 2013, pp. 1-14. 10

5. Connected Trucks Freight transport of the future by using the internet. Daimler Blog. 11

https://www.daimler.com/innovation/digitalization/connectivity/connected-trucks.html. 12

Accessed on July 29, 2017.  13

6. Keya, N., S. Anowar, and N. Eluru. Estimating a Freight Mode Choice Model: A Case 14

Study of Commodity Flow Survey 2012. In Transportation Research Board 97th Annual 15

Meeting, Washington, D.C., 2017.  16

7. Arencibia, A. I., M. Feo-Valero, L. García-Menéndez, and C. Román. Modelling mode 17

choice for freight transport using advanced choice experiments. Transportation Research 18

Part A: Policy and Practice, Vol. 75, 2015, pp. 252-267.  19

8. Brooks, M. R., S. M. Puckett, D. A. Hensher, and A. Sammons. Understanding mode 20

choice decisions: A study of Australian freight shippers. Maritime Economics & Logistics, 21

Vol. 14, No. 3, 2012, pp. 274-299.  22

9. Mitra, S., and S. M. Leon. Discrete choice model for air-cargo mode selection. The 23

International Journal of Logistics Management, Vol. 25, No. 3, 2014, pp. 656-672.  24

10. Nugroho, M. T., A. Whiteing, and G. de Jong. Port and inland mode choice from the 25

exporters' and forwarders' perspectives: Case study—Java, Indonesia. Research in 26

Transportation Business & Management, 2016.  27

11. Yang, D., G. P. Ong, and A. T. H. Chin. An exploratory study on the effect of trade data 28

aggregation on international freight mode choice. Maritime Policy & Management, Vol. 29

41, No. 3, 2014, pp. 212-223.  30

12. Jiang, F., P. Johnson, and C. Calzada. Freight demand characteristics and mode choice: an 31

analysis of the results of modeling with disaggregate revealed preference data. Journal of 32

transportation and statistics, Vol. 2, No. 2, 1999, pp. 149-158.  33

13. Rich, J., P. M. Holmblad, and C. Hansen. A weighted logit freight mode-choice model. 34

Transportation Research Part E: Logistics and Transportation Review, Vol. 45, No. 6, 35

2009, pp. 1006-1019.  36

14. Holguín-Veras, J. Revealed preference analysis of commercial vehicle choice process. 37

Journal of Transportation Engineering, Vol. 128, No. 4, 2002, pp. 336-346.  38

15. Norojono, O., and W. Young. A stated preference freight mode choice model. 39

Transportation Planning and Technology, Vol. 26, No. 2, 2003, pp. 1-1.  40

16. Arunotayanun, K., and J. W. Polak. Taste heterogeneity and market segmentation in freight 41

shippers’ mode choice behaviour. Transportation Research Part E: Logistics and 42

Transportation Review, Vol. 47, No. 2, 2011, pp. 138-148.  43

17. Pourabdollahi, Z., B. Karimi, and A. Mohammadian. Joint Model of Freight Mode and 44

Shipment Size Choice. Transportation Research Record: Journal of the Transportation 45

Research Board, No. 2378, 2013, pp. 84-91.  46

http://www.rita.dot.gov/bts/programs/freight_transportation
https://www.daimler.com/innovation/digitalization/connectivity/connected-trucks.html

Keya, Anowar & Eluru   21

18. Abdel Wahab, W., and T. SAYED. Freight mode choice models using artificial neural 1

networks. Civil Engineering Systems, Vol. 16, No. 4, 1999, pp. 267-286. 2

19. Sayed, T., and A. Razavi. Comparison of neural and conventional approaches to mode 3

choice analysis. Journal of Computing in Civil Engineering, Vol. 14, No. 1, 2000, pp. 23-4

30.  5

20. Chorus, C. G. A new model of random regret minimization. Ejtir, Vol. 2, No. 10, 2010, 6

pp. 181-196.  7

21. Chorus, C. G. A generalized random regret minimization model. Transportation Research 8

Part B: Methodological, Vol. 68, 2014, pp. 224-238.  9

22. Chorus, C. G., J. A. Annema, N. Mouter, and B. van Wee. Modeling politicians' 10

preferences for road pricing policies: A regret-based and utilitarian perspective. Transport 11

Policy, Vol. 18, No. 6, 2011, pp. 856-861.  12

23. Chorus, C. G., and G. C. De Jong. Modeling experienced accessibility for utility-13

maximizers and regret-minimizers. Journal of Transport Geography, Vol. 19, No. 6, 2011, 14

pp. 1155-1162.  15

24. Hensher, D. A., W. H. Greene, and C. G. Chorus. Random regret minimization or random 16

utility maximization: an exploratory analysis in the context of automobile fuel choice. 17

Journal of Advanced Transportation, Vol. 47, No. 7, 2013, pp. 667-678.  18

25. Chorus, C. G., and J. M. Rose. 11. Selecting a date: a matter of regret and compromises. 19

Choice modelling: The state of the art and the state of practice, 2013, p. 229.  20

26. de Bekker-Grob, E. W., and C. G. Chorus. Random regret-based discrete-choice 21

modelling: an application to healthcare. PharmacoEconomics, Vol. 31, No. 7, 2013, pp. 22

623-634.  23

27. Boeri, M., A. Longo, E. Doherty, and S. Hynes. Site choices in recreational demand: a 24

matter of utility maximization or regret minimization? Journal of Environmental 25

Economics and Policy, Vol. 1, No. 1, 2012, pp. 32-47.  26

28. Boeri, M., and L. Masiero. Regret minimisation and utility maximisation in a freight 27

transport context. Transportmetrica A: Transport Science, Vol. 10, No. 6, 2014, pp. 548-28

560.  29

29. Current Results. Weather and Science facts. Average Annual Temperature for Each US 30

State. https://www.currentresults.com/Weather/US/average-annual-state-31

temperatures.php . Accessed July 29, 2017.  32

30. Bhat, C. R. Quasi-random maximum simulated likelihood estimation of the mixed 33

multinomial logit model. Transportation Research Part B: Methodological, Vol. 35, No. 34